

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA
09-680

RITCHIE SPECIAL CREDIT INVESTMENTS, LTD., ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE, ET AL.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA, BANKRUPTCY COURT FILE NO. 08-45257
HONORABLE GREGORY F. KISHEL

BRIEF OF APPELLEE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

Of Counsel:

Habbo G. Fokkena
United States Trustee

Ramona D. Elliott
General Counsel

Michael E. Ridgway
Robert B. Raschke
Department of Justice
Office of the United States Trustee
300 South Fourth Street, Suite 1015
Minneapolis, MN 55415
(612) 664-5500

P. Matthew Sutko
Walter W. Theus, Jr.
United States Department of Justice
Executive Office for United States Trustees
20 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 307-1399

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE
UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii	
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION	2	
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	3	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4	
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9	
 ARGUMENT		
 THE BANKRUPTCY COURT DID NOT ERR IN APPOINTING KELLEY AS TRUSTEE FOR BOTH PGW & PCI		10
A. No disqualifying conflict of interest prevents Kelley from serving as a common trustee for these Debtors		10
1. Ritchie has not met its burden under Fed. R. Bank. P. 2009(d).		10
2. No inherent difference between Ritchie and other creditors, or between PGW and PCI, mandate the appointment of a separate trustee for PGW		13
B. Kelley’s pre-petition status as court-appointed receiver for the Debtor entities did not prevent him from serving as trustee for PGW		15
C. The bankruptcy court’s denial of Ritchie’s request for expedited discovery is not properly before this Court because Ritchie did not appeal the bankruptcy court’s order of January 23, 2009		19
CONCLUSION	21	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>In re BH & P</i> , 949 F.2d 1300 (3d Cir. 1991)	11
<i>In re Ben Franklin Retail Stores, Inc.</i> , 214 B.R. 852 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1997)	12.13
<i>In re Cajun Elec. Power Coop. Inc.</i> , 69 F.3d 746 (5 th Cir. 1995)	2
<i>Committee of Dalkon Shield Claimants v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 828 F.2d 239 (4 th Cir. 1987)	3
<i>Contractors, Laborers, Teamsters & Eng’rs Health & Welfare Plan v. M & S Grading, Inc.</i> (<i>In re M & S Grading, Inc.</i>), 541 F.3d 859 (8 th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Executive Air Taxi Corp. v. City of Bismarck</i> , 518 F.3d 562 (8 th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>In re Farmland Indus., Inc.</i> , 397 F.3d 647 (8 th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Greenleaf Apartments, Ltd. V. Soltesz (In re Greenleaf Apartments)</i> , 158 B.R. 456 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1993)	17
<i>In re H&S Transp. Co.</i> , 55 B.R. 786 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1982)	13
<i>In re International Oil Co.</i> , 427 F.2d 186 (2d Cir. 1970)	13
<i>Kim v. Cox</i> , 130 F.2d 721 (8 th Cir. 1942)	4
<i>In re Koch</i> , 109 F.3d 1285 (8 th Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Ledbetter v. Farmers Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 142 F.2d 147 (4 th Cir. 1944)	17
<i>In re Loop Corp.</i> , 379 F.3d 511(8 th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> 543 U.S. 1055 (2005)	3
<i>In re Marvel Entertainment Group</i> , 140 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 1998) (6 th Cir. 1990)	2
<i>Miscellaneous Docket Matter #1 v. Miscellaneous Docket Matter #2</i> , 197 F.3d 922 (8 th Cir. 1999)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>In re Olson</i> , 730 F.2d 1109 (8 th Cir. 1984)	3
<i>In re Petters Company, Inc. et al.</i> , 401 B.R. 391 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2009)	PASSIM
<i>In re Plaza de Diego Shopping Ctr., Inc.</i> , 911 F.2d 820 (1 st Cir. 1990)	2
<i>Pleasants v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 541 F.3d 853 (8 th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Powers v. Mesaba Aviation, Inc., dba Mesaba Airlines</i> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2007 WL 2261690 (D. Minn. Aug. 3, 2007)	19
<i>In re Reagan</i> , ___ B.R. ___, 2009 WL 805144 (B.A.P. 8 th Cir. March 30, 2009)	3
<i>United States Securities and Exchange Commission v. The Infinity Group Company</i> , 226 Fed. Appx. 217 (3d Cir. 2007) (<i>per curiam</i>) (<i>unpublished</i>)	14
<i>Veltman v. Whetzal</i> , 93 f.3d 517 (8 th Cir. 1996), <i>affirming Veltman v. Whetzal</i> , 192 B.R. 201 (D.S.D. 1996)	19, 20

FEDERAL STATUTES

Bankruptcy Act of 1898	4
11 U.S.C. § 101	16
11 U.S.C. § 101(14)(A)	11,12
11 U.S.C. § 105(b)	17
11 U.S.C. § 543(b)(1)	18
11 U.S.C. § 543(b)(2)	18
11 U.S.C. § 1104(a)	4,5,8,12
11 U.S.C. § 1104(d)	5,8
11 U.S.C. § 1107	7
11 U.S.C. § 1108	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>PAGE</u>
18 U.S.C. § 2	15
18 U.S.C. § 1341	15
18 U.S.C. § 1343	15
18 U.S.C. § 1956(h)	15
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)	2
28 U.S.C. §§ 581 - 589(a)	1

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2007.1(c)	5,8
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2009(c)(2)	5,8
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2009(d)	9,10,11,13
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8002(a)	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, at 88 (1977), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963	1
